

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 16211/2024

1. Chief Secretary, Government Of Rajasthan, Secretariat Jaipur
2. Principal Secretary To The Government, Department Of Education, Government Of Rajasthan, Jaipur.
3. Director Secondary And Education Department, Bikaner.
4. District Education Officer, Secondary- First, Shiksha Sankul Bhawan, Jln Marg, Jaipur.
5. Principal Government Secondary School, Address Saraswati Kund, Purani Basti Jaipur Rajasthan.

-----Petitioners

Versus

Sukh Singh Rathore S/o Shri Anand Singh Rathore, Aged About 69 Years, R/o House No. 1, Anandgarh Colony, Near Khetri House, Chandpole, Jaipur.

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Ms. Namita Parihar
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. G. S.Rathore

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL

Order

19/10/2024

1. Petitioners have preferred this writ petition under Article 227 of Constitution of India, feeling aggrieved by issuance of the eviction certificate by the Rent Tribunal, Jaipur Metropolitan-II vide final order dated 07.08.2023 so also by the order dated 08.08.2024, dismissing appeal thereagainst by the Appellate Rent Tribunal, Jaipur Metropolitan-II.
2. Counsel for the petitioners seeks time to update instructions from the petitioners.

3. List this matter on 04.11.2024 in supplementary list.
4. In the meanwhile, in view of the fact that the School is in operation in the disputed property, learned counsel for the respondent-landlord undertakes not to execute the impugned certificate for possession and not to proceed to take the possession of the suit property.

(SUDESH BANSAL),J